

Uldaho Law

Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

4-24-2019

State v. Nold Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46515

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported

Recommended Citation

"State v. Nold Appellant's Brief Dckt. 46515" (2019). *Not Reported*. 5531.
https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/5531

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Sentenced Mr. Nold To A Fixed Life Term.....	6
A. Introduction	6
B. Standard Of Review.....	7
C. The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Imposed A Fixed Life Sentence	7
1. The Characteristics Of Mr. Nold’s Offense Do Not Justify A Fixed Life Sentence	7
2. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Finding That A Fixed Life Sentence Is The Only Feasible Means Of Protecting Society	9
a. The District Court’s Finding That Mr. Nold Had Continued His Sexual Behaviors With Minors Based On An Uninterpreted Polygraph Is Erroneous And Unreasonable	10
b. The District Court’s Finding That Mr. Nold Could Never Be Supervised On Parole Because He Violated The Conditions Of His Probation In 1995 Demonstrates A Failure Of The District Court To Exercise Reason	13
D. The Sentencing Error Requires Remand Before A Different Sentencing Judge.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrus v. State, 164 Idaho 565 (Ct. App. 2019).....16

North Carolina v. Alford, 397 U.S. 790 (1970).....3

People v. Wilkerson, 114 P.3d 874 (Colo. En Banc 2005).....12

State v. Adamcik, 152 Idaho 445 (2013)8

State v. Cannady, 137 Idaho 67 (2001).....8

State v. Eubank, 114 Idaho 635 (Ct. App. 1988).....6, 9

State v. Finn, 417 A.2.d 554 (1980).....12

State v. Fisher, 162 Idaho 465 (2017).....7, 16

State v. Flowers, 150 Idaho 568 (2011)11

State v. Helmes, 143 Idaho 79 (Ct. App. 2006)9

State v. Ish, 161 Idaho 823 (Ct. App.2014).....16

State v. Jackson, 130 Idaho 293 (1997)8, 9

State v. Le Vege, 164 Idaho 110 (2018)7, 16

State v. Medrain, 143 Idaho 329 (2006).....16

State v. Murillo, 135 Idaho 811 (Ct. App. 2001).....11

State v. Upton, 127 Idaho 274 (Ct. App. 1995).....16

State v. Van Komen, 160 Idaho 534 (2016).....16

State v. Windom, 150 Idaho 873 (2017).....6

Statutes

I.C. § 18-306(1).....8

I.C. § 18-1509A(2).....8

I.C. § 19-25149
